

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY;  
WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC  
CENTRAL COMMITTEE; LIBERTARIAN  
PARTY OF WASHINGTON; ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JOHN J. WHITE, JR.\*  
KEVIN B. HANSEN  
LIVENGOOD, FITZGERALD & ALSKOG, PLLC  
121 Third Avenue  
P.O. Box 908  
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908  
(425) 822-9281

*Counsel for Respondent  
Washington State Republican Party  
\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	3
I. I-872 Is a Repackaged Version of the Blanket Primary Struck Down by this Court in <i>Jones</i> ...	3
II. A Candidate’s Desire to Appropriate the Republican Party Name on the Primary Ballot Does Not Override the Party’s Right to Determine the Scope of Its Association .....	6
III. The Lower Courts Violated Neither the Principle of Separation of Powers Nor Federalism in Striking Down Washington’s Invasion of the Republican Party’s Right to Associate .....	10
IV. The Lower Courts Expressly Did Not Decide the Question the Grange Asserts Has “Additional Nationwide Significance.” A Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> Should Not Be a Vehicle for Bypassing Lower Federal Courts....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	8
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1213, <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Washington State Grange v.</i> <i>Washington State Democratic Party</i> , 541 U.S. 957 (2004) .....	4
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Guard v. Jackson</i> , 83 Wash. App. 325, 921 P.2d 544 (1996) .....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual</i> <i>Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005) .....	11
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wash. 2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002) .....	11
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	2
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.24.031 ..... 12

RULES

Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-170 ..... 1, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 1, 12
